

# सत्यमेव जयते Government of West Bengal Office of the Commissioner of Police Howrah

## <u>ORDER</u>

WHEREAS, the West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education will conduct the **High Madrasah**, Alim & Fazil **Examination-2025 (both Regular and External) which** will be commenced on **10.02.2025 and it will continue till 25.02.2025** from **10:45 hrs. to 14:00 hrs.** at the following 02 centres mentioned below in the schedule as notified by West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education vide Memo No. 167 (20)/Exam/25 dated 29.01.2025 of Secretary, West Bengal Board of Madrasha Education in the Examination Centres within the Metropolitan area of Howrah.

#### EXAMINATION CENTRE OF HIGH MADRASAH, ALIM & FAZIL EXAMINATION CENTRE UNDER H.P.C. AREA :

Sl. No.	Name of the School	Name of PS
1	Majherul Ulum Senior Madrasah	Domjur
2	Sankrail Azizia High Madrasah	Sankrail

Dete	DAY	High Madrasah Examination	Alim Examination 10.45 a.m. – 2.00 p.m.		Fazil Examination
Date		10.45 a.m. – 2.00 p.m.			10.45 a.m.–2.00 p.m.
10.02.2025	Monday	First Language (Bengali / Urdu/English)	First Language (Bengali / Urdu)		First Language (Bengali / Urdu)
11.02.2025	Tuesday	Arabic	Arabic		Arabic
15.02.2025	Saturday	Second Language (English / Bengali)	Second Language (English)		Second Language (English)
17.02.2025	Monday	Mathematics	Mathematics		Islamic History
18.02.2025	Tuesday	Geography	10.45 a.m1.00 p.m Geography	1.15 p.m3.30 p.m Fiqh	Islamic Studies
19.02.2025	Wednesday	History	History		Theology
20.02.2025	Thursday	Physical Science	10.45 a.m1.00 p.m Physical Science	1.15 p.m3.30 p.m Life Science	All Addl. Subjects (Theoretical)
22.02.2025	Saturday	Life Science	Hadith		
24.02.2025	Monday	Islam Parichay	Tafsir		
25.02.2025	Tuesday	All Addl. Subjects Theoretical	All Addl. Subjects Theoretical		

### THE EXAMINATION SCHEDULE IS GIVEN BELOW:

i) Centre Fee @ Rs. 70/- per candidate.

- Work Education, Physical Education (As addl. Subject) examination will be held from 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 to 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.
- iii) The candidates shall collect their Admit Cards from the respective Madrasahs on 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

- iv) The papers of 100 marks will be of 3 (three) hours' & 15 (Fifteen) minutes, [15 minutes for reading Question papers, writing Registration No. and Roll no.] The papers of 50 marks will be of 2 (two) hours & 15 (Fifteen) minutes [15 minutes for reading Question papers, writing Registration no. & Roll nos.]
- v) The Board reserves the right to change the above scheduled date /time in case of need

And

WHEREAS, there is every apprehension of breach of peace and tranquility on those days of examination in the vicinity of examination centres,

And

WHEREAS, it is felt expedient to pass certain directions to prevent obstructions, annoyance or injury to any person employed in connection with the examination and to prevent any danger to life, safety or disturbance to the examinees and other persons,

And

WHEREAS, it is further felt expedient to arrange for speedy remedy in case of breach of peace and public tranquility on the aforesaid days in and around the examination centres,

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the power conferred by Sub-Section (1) of section 163 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (Act. 46 of 2023) read with the sub-section (3) of the said section, I, Praveen Kumar Tripathi, Commissioner of Police, Howrah and Executive Magistrate in relation to the Metropolitan area of Howrah and being empowered so to do by the State Government vide Home (Police) Department Order No. -1544-P.S. Cell/HR/O/3P-29/2011 Dated 16.08.2024 to act under the Section 163 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (Act. 46 of 2023), do hereby prohibit the assembly of five (5) or more persons within the radius of 100 (hundred) meters of the periphery of the above mentioned examination centres within the Metropolitan area of Howrah from 06:30 hrs. to 15:00 hrs. on 10.02.25, 11.02.25, 15.02.25, 17.02.25, 19.02.25, 22.02.25, 24.02.25 & 25.02.25 and from 06:30 hrs. to 16:30 hrs. on 18.02.25 & 20.02.25 of High Madrasah, Alim & Fazil Examination-2025 (Both Regular and External) on the aforesaid days of examinations as mentioned above.

And all the **Photo Cyber Café/Photo Copy/Printing Shops** operating within **100 meters** from the above examination centres shall not be allowed to operate <u>from 06:30 hrs. to 15:00 hrs. on 10.02.25</u>, <u>11.02.25</u>, <u>15.02.25</u>, <u>17.02.25</u>, <u>19.02.25</u>, <u>22.02.25</u>, <u>24.02.25 & 25.02.25 and from 06:30 hrs. to 16:30 hrs. on</u> <u>18.02.25 & 20.02.25</u> during the examination mentioned above on the aforesaid days.

There will be complete prohibition of use of loud speakers/ public address systems from three days before to the commencement of the High Madrasah, Alim & Fazil Examination-2025 and prohibition will remain in force till completion of the examinations.

Given under my hand and seal this day, 6<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

Sd/-(Praveen Kumar Tripathi) Commissioner of Police, Howrah. & Executive Magistrate for the Metropolitan area of Howrah.

# Government of West Bengal Office of the Commissioner of Police, Howrah 28 Nityadhan Mukherjee Road New Hut Complex, Howrah- 711101

## IMMEDIATE/BY SPECIAL MESSENGER

#### Memo No. 169 (60)/CP.

Date. 06/02/2025.

Copy forwarded to :

- 1) The Director General and Inspector General of Police, West Bengal.
- 2) The Additional Director General of Police, Intelligence Branch, West Bengal.
- 3) The Inspector General of Police, Law & Order, West Bengal
- 4) The Secretary, West Bengal Board of Madrash Education, 'Maulana Abul Kalam Azad Bhawan'. DD-45, Sector-I, Saltlake city, Kolkata 700064.

--- For kind information.

- 5) The District Magistrate, Howrah.
- 6) The Joint Commissioner of Police, Howrah.
- --- For information.
- 7) The Centre in Charges of the Examination Centres under Howrah Police Commissionerate area.
- 8) The Commissioner, HMC.
- 9) The Chairman, Howrah Chamber of Commerce & Industry
- 10) All DCsP of Howrah Police Commissionerate.
- 11) The Addl. District Magistrate (Genl.), Howrah.
- 12) All ADCsP of Howrah Police Commissionerate.
- 13) The SDO, Sadar, Howrah
- 14) All ACsP of Howrah Police Commissionerate.
- 15) All OCs of Police Stations of Howrah Police Commissionerate.
- 16) All ICs of TGs of Howrah Police Commissionerate.
- 17) Owners of all Photo Copying Shops/Printing Shops near the examination centres.
- 18) Chairman of all Babasayee Samities in Howrah Commissionerate area.
- 19) All Cyber Café Owners in Howrah Police Commissionerate.
- 20) The Secretary and President of all Transport Association.
- 21) The Officer-in-Charge, Control Room / CCRB Howrah.

----- For information and necessary action.

Sd/-(Praveen Kumar Tripathi) Commissioner of Police, Howrah. & Executive Magistrate for the Metropolitan area of Howrah.